

**BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities :  
Corporation for Approval of a Default : Docket No. P-2016-2526627  
Service Program and Procurement Plan :  
for the Period June 1, 2017 through May :  
31, 2021 :

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR  
AFFORDABLE UTILITY SERVICES AND ENERGY  
EFFICIENCY IN PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**PENNSYLVANIA UTILITY LAW PROJECT**  
*Counsel for CAUSE-PA*

Patrick M. Cicero, Esq., PA ID: 89039  
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq., PA ID: 309014  
Joline Price, Esq., PA ID: 315405  
118 Locust Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
Tel.: 717-236-9486  
Fax: 717-233-4088  
[pulp@palegalaid.net](mailto:pulp@palegalaid.net)

July 19, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

    A. BACKGROUND .....1

    B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. LEGAL STANDARDS AND BURDEN OF PROOF .....2

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

V. ARGUMENT .....7

    A. LEGAL AUTHORITY FOR CAP SHOPPING RESTRICTIONS.....7

    B. WHETHER CAP SHOPPING RESTRICTIONS ARE NEEDED .....8

        1. RESA omits critical aspects of the harm to ratepayers in its Main Brief; namely, the estimated \$10.5 million in increased CAP costs incurred by residential ratepayers over a 46 month period. ....8

        2. Modifying the method for delivery of CAP benefits would not mitigate the harm to ratepayers, CAP customers, or both caused by CAP shopping because utilities are entitled to full recovery for Universal Service program expenditures regardless of CAP design.....9

        3. The scope of harm to CAP customers and other ratepayers occurred over multiple, lengthy periods of time and was pervasive.....13

        4. PPL’s initial proposal is not a reasonable alternative to the CAP-SOP because it was shown to cause continued harm to ratepayers and CAP customers and was withdrawn by PPL in favor of the CAP-SOP. ....15

    C. CAP SHOPPING PROPOSALS .....17

        1. The CAP-SOP is administratively streamlined, and is the only proposal that will immediately and effectively stem the significant financial harm currently caused to ratepayers and CAP customers by wholly unrestricted CAP shopping. ....18

        2. The CAP-SOP will not eliminate CAP customers’ opportunities to engage in the market because it is designed to ensure that suppliers can readily engage with CAP customers through an existing and established program model.....20

VI. CONCLUSION.....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Borough of E. McKeesport v. Special/Temporary Civil Service Comm’n</u> , 942 A.2d 274 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008).....	3
<u>Coalition for Affordable Util. Servs. &amp; Energy Efficiency in Pa. (CAUSE-PA) et al. v. Pa. PUC</u> , 120 A.3d 1087 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	3, 4, 7, 8, 12
<u>Met-Ed Indus. Users Group v. Pa. PUC</u> , 960 A.2d 189 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008) .....	3
<u>PP&amp;L Indus. Customer Alliance v. Pa. PUC</u> , 780 A.2d 773 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001).....	3
<u>Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies</u> , 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950). .....	4

### Statutes

2 Pa. C.S. § 704.....	3
66 Pa. C.S. § 2802.....	6, 11
66 Pa. C.S. § 2803.....	11
66 Pa. C.S. § 2804.....	6, 10, 11
66 Pa. C.S. § 69.625.....	10

### Other Authorities

Consolidated Pets. of Met Ed, Penelec, Penn Power, and West Penn Power for Approval of a Default Service Program for the Period June 1, 2017, through May 31, 2019, <u>Order</u> , Docket Nos. P-2015-2511333, -2511351, -2511355, -2511356 (May 19, 2016). .....	13
Consolidated Pets. of Met Ed, Penelec, Penn Power, and West Penn Power for Approval of a Default Service Program for the Period June 1, 2017, through May 31, 2019, <u>RD</u> , Docket Nos. P-2015-2511333, -2511351, -2511355, -2511356, at 18-19 (April 15, 2016) .....	12
PECO Energy Company Universal Service & Energy Conservation Plan for 2013-2015 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code §§ 54.74 and 62.4, <u>Order</u> , Docket No. M-2012-2290911 (July 8, 2015). .....	12
PECO Energy Company Universal Service & Energy Conservation Plan for 2013-2015 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code §§ 54.74 and 62.4, <u>Recommended Decision</u> , Docket No. M-2012-2290911, at 1-2; 18 (June 11, 2015).....	12
PECO Energy Company Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2013-2015 Submitted in Compliance with 50 Pa. Code §§ 54.74 and 62.4, Docket No. M-2012-2290911, <u>OCA Statement in Support</u> , at 4 (filed March 20, 2015) .....	11

Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of a Default Service Program for the Period of June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2019, Docket No. P-2016-2534980. .... 12

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corp. for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan (DSP II), Docket No. P-2012-2302074, Recommended Decision at 130-131 (Nov. 9, 2012). .... 14

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corp. for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan (DSP II), Final Order, Docket No. P-2012-2302074, at 163 (Jan. 24, 2013). .... 14

PUC Licensed Electric Suppliers,  
[http://www.puc.state.pa.us/consumer\\_info/electricity/suppliers\\_list.aspx](http://www.puc.state.pa.us/consumer_info/electricity/suppliers_list.aspx) (last visited: June 15, 2016). .... 20
